UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

HOPEWELL PHARMA VENTURES, INC., Petitioner,

v.

MERCK SERONO SA, Patent Owner.

Case IPR2023-00480

U.S. Patent 7,713,947

PATENT OWNER'S NOTICE OF DEPOSITION OF AARON E. MILLER, M.D.

DOCKET

Please take notice that pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.53, Patent Owner Merck Serono SA, by and through its counsel, will take the deposition of Petitioner Hopewell Pharma Ventures, Inc.'s declarant, Aaron E. Miller, M.D., in an inperson deposition. The deposition will be taken on May 13, 2024, commencing at 9:00 AM EDT, at the Lexington Hotel, 511 Lexington Avenue at East 48th Street, New York, New York, 10017. The deposition will be recorded by stenographic means by a court reporter licensed to administer oaths, arranged for by Petitioner's counsel, and may be videorecorded.

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.53(d)(1), the parties conferred and agreed upon an in-person deposition conducted on this date, time, and location.

Dated: April 16, 2024

Respectfully Submitted,

/Emily R. Whelan/ Emily R. Whelan (Reg. No. 50,391) *Counsel for Patent Owner* Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr LLP 60 State Street Boston, MA 02109 Tel. (617) 526-6567 E-mail: emily.whelan@wilmerhale.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on April 16, 2024, I caused a true and correct copy of

the below document:

DOCKE

• Patent Owner's Notice of Deposition of Aaron E. Miller, M.D.

to be served via e-mail, as consented to by Petitioner, to:

eellison-PTAB@sternekessler.com opartington-PTAB@sternekessler.com cvira-PTAB@sternekessler.com jcrozendaal-PTAB@sternekessler.com cdashe-PTAB@sternekessler.com pkhanduri-PTAB@sternekessler.com tliu-PTAB@sternekessler.com mbond-PTAB@sternekessler.com

> By: <u>/Cindy Kan/</u> Cindy Kan (Reg. No. 76,385) Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr LLP 7 World Trade Center 250 Greenwich Street New York, NY 10007 Tel: (212) 295-6470 E-mail: cindy.kan@wilmerhale.com